Waverley Borough Council
\)OVZ{ e, Council Offices, The Burys,
Godalming, Surrey
BOROUGH COUNCIL GU71HR

www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the EXECUTIVE When calling please ask for:

Fiona Cameron, Democratic Services
Manager

Policy and Governance
E-mail: fiona.cameron@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523226

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 23 November 2018

Membership of the Executive

Clir Julia Potts (Chairman) Clir Jim Edwards
Clir Ged Hall (Vice Chairman) Cllr Jenny Else
Clir Andrew Bolton Clir Carole King
Clir Kevin Deanus Clir Chris Storey

Dear Councillors
A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held as follows:

DATE: TUESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2018

TIME: 6.45 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS,
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for

particular committee meetings.

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

£ T
\'3", Y QE Moo)
Vi Y N &
Y ] S 04042
N 1 (=] =)
a2 e b
T .
. 9y ‘8
INVESTOR IN PEOPLE SAB\

Page 1



http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication,
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Contact Officers are shown at the end of each report and members are welcome to raise
questions, make observations etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate
officer.

AGENDA
1. MINUTES

To confirm the Minutes of the Meetings held on 8 October and 31 October
2018 ( to be laid
[...]
or the
transfer of the Community Centre Building, Cranleigh, from the Housing
Revenue Account (HRA) to the General Fund (GF). The Community Centre
Building is no longer used for the “housing purposes”, for which it was originally
acquired under the Housing Act 1985.

Recommendation
That the Executive recommends to Council that:

1) Pursuant to section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972, the land
outlined in blue on the Plan at Annexe 1 at Rowland Road,
Cranleigh, Surrey be transferred from the Housing Revenue Account
to the General Fund;

2) The Chief Executive be authorised to execute a memorandum
confirming the appropriation; and,

3) To cover future liabilities, a one off transfer of £25,000 be made from
the Housing Revenue Account to the General Fund at the time of the
transfer.

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) GOVERNANCE
ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 21 - 28)
[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ged Hall, Councillor Kevin Deanus]
[Wards Affected: All Wards]

The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the proposed governance
arrangements for the allocation and spending of the Community Infrastructure
Levy (CIL) in Waverley.

Recommendation

That the Executive recommends to Council that:

Page 3



10.

1. The governance arrangements for the allocation and spending of
Strategic CIL receipts as set out in this report be approved.

2. ACIL Advisory Board is established, as set out in paragraph 19.

3. Strategic CIL receipts are held in a Strategic CIL Fund, to be
allocated to infrastructure identified in the Infrastructure Delivery
Plan, in accordance with the Regulation 123 List.

4. Delegated authority is given to the CIL Advisory Board to agree the
detailed criteria for the spending of Strategic CIL receipts and any
proposals for allocating proportions of the Strategic CIL Fund for
specific purposes.

5. Delegated authority is given to the Executive to approve Strategic
CIL Fund spending, after consideration of the recommendations
from the CIL Advisory Board.

PROPOSED PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - DOG FOULING -
RESPONSE TO PUBLIC CONSULTATION (Pages 29 - 42)
[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Kevin Deanus, Councillor Jenny Else]
[Wards Affected: All Wards]

This report informs the Executive of the feedback to the public consultation on
the proposed Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) in relation to dog fouling
and recommends that the Council proceeds to make the Order as proposed.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Executive notes the findings of the public
consultation and recommends to Council that the making of the Public
Space Protection Order No.1 (Dog Fouling) be approved.

THE ANIMAL WELFARE (LICENSING OF ACTIVITIES INVOLVING
ANIMALS) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2018 (Pages 43 - 50)
[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Andrew Bolton]
[Wards Affected: All Wards]

This report informs the Executive about The Animal Welfare (Licensing of
Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 and recommends a
proposed fee structure for adoption by the Council.

Recommendation
That the Executive notes the new requirements relating to The Animal
Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations

2018, and recommends to Council that the proposed fee structure be
adopted.

Page 4



11.

12.

HR STRATEGY 2018-2023 (Pages 51 - 70)
[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Julia Potts]
[Wards Affected: Not applicable]

This report sets out the Council’s draft HR Strategy for 2018 — 2023, which
outlines our plans within HR, Learning & Development, Recruitment and
Payroll to recruit, develop and retain staff, and to support them to work in ways
to deliver council services in an effective 215t century council. The Executive is
asked to approve the proposed Strategy.

Recommendation
That the Executive approves the proposed HR strategy 2018-2023.
REVIEW OF POLLING PLACES (Pages 71 - 76)

[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Julia Potts]

[Wards Affected: Cranleigh West; Farnham Castle; Farnham Shortheath and
Boundstone; Godalming Farncombe and Catteshall]

In response to representations received regarding the continued use of
particular polling places, a review has been undertaken of these polling places
with a view to either confirming their continued suitability or establishing if any
suitable alternative options can be put in place. This report recognises that the
Farnham Memorial Hall has re-opened and can be used as a designated
polling station once more.

Ward councillors have been consulted and have not objected.
Recommendation
It is recommended that the Executive agrees:

1. to the use of Leverton Hall, St. Peter’s Church, Beale Lane,
Farnham as a polling place instead of St. Peter’s Primary School;

2. to the use of Godalming Unitarian Chapel, Meadrow, Godalming as
a polling place instead of the Red Cross Centre, Wey Court,
Godalming;

3. that in the event no part of the United Reformed Church site is
available for polling use Farnham Town Council offices, South
Street, Farnham be designated as a temporary alternative venue;

4. to the use of Snoxhall Fields Youth Centre, Knowle Lane, Cranleigh
as a polling place instead of Cranleigh Band Room, Village Way,
Cranleigh

5. that use of Potters Gate School as a temporary polling venue for

the Farnham Castle ward cease and that use of Farnham Memorial
Hall as the previously designated polling station re-commence.

Page 5



13.

14.

15.

16.

PROPERTY MATTER - BROADWATER PARK GOLF CLUB (Pages 77 - 80)
[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ged Hall]
[Wards Affected: Godalming Farncombe and Catteshall]

To seek approval to grant a new lease to the current tenant following expiry of
their existing lease for a period of time exceeding officers’ delegated authority.

Recommendation
It is recommended that the Executive authorises officers to proceed with

due legal process to grant a new lease to the Golf Club on the terms
proposed in Exempt Annexe 1.

PROPERTY MATTER - EASEMENT OF ACCESS TO RUMBEAMS,
HORSHAM ROAD, EWHURST (Pages 81 - 86)
[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ged Hall]
[Wards Affected: Ewhurst]

Authorisation is sought to grant an easement over land to provide an access to
the property Rumbeams, on terms and conditions set out in (Exempt) Annexe

Recommendation

It is recommended that an easement of access to Rumbeams be granted
on terms and conditions set out in (Exempt) Annexe 2, and subject to the
owners obtaining Commons consent; other terms and conditions to be
agreed with the Estates and Valuation Manager.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:-

Recommendation

That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4)
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds that it is
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during these items,
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section
100l of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

PLANNING MATTER - REQUEST FOR SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE
(Pages 87 - 94)

[Portfolio Holders: Clirs Kevin Deanus, Ged Hall]
[Wards affected: Alfold, Cranleigh Rural and Ellens Green]

To consider the request for a Supplementary Estimate set out in the attached
EXEMPT report.

Recommendation

Page 6



17.

18.

That the request for a Supplementary Estimate be approved.

PROPERTY MATTER - LEASE EXTENSION (Pages 95 - 96)
[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ged Hall]
[Wards Affected: Farnham Firgrove]

To consider the Property Matter set out in the attached EXEMPT report.
Recommendation
To approve the recommendation set out in the EXEMPT report.

ANY OTHER ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION

To consider matters (if any) relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda
which, it is felt, 
[...]
s to seek approval from the Executive for the transfer of the
Community Centre Building, Cranleigh, from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) to the
General Fund (GF). The Community Centre Building is no longer used for the “housing
purposes”, for which it was originally acquired under the Housing Act 1985.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

This report relates to the “People” and “Prosperity” Corporate Priorities for 2018-2023.
Good financial and asset management underpins all of the Council’s priorities.

Legal Implications

Appropriation is the statutory process which allows the Council to transfer property within
its ownership from one use to another.

Under s122 of the Local Government Act 1972, a council may appropriate land which it
owns and is no longer required for the purpose for which it was initially held.

As the Community Centre Building is no longer used for “housing purposes” and is let out
on a commercial lease, the Council intends to use the powers under s122 of the Local
Government Act 1972, to transfer the property from the HRA to the General Fund Asset
Register.

The Council has the legal authority to undertake the appropriation. The appropriation
process does not change the ownership of the building and land.

Financial Implications

Where the purpose of holding a property is not related to the provision of housing under
Part Il of the Housing Act 1985, the property should be held within the General Fund.

Following the proposed transfer, the General Fund will receive rental income from the
property and also take responsibility for managing and maintaining the property. A budget

Page 15



of £25,000 will be transferred from the HRA to the GF to allow for any future liabilities. No
other payments will be made.

Annual maintenance and running costs of the Community Centre building is between
£5000 and £10,000 per annum.

The accounting treatment is fairly straightforward. There is no current value for the land
on the 
[...]
 the property.

Future Maintenance and Running Costs

7.

Future maintenance and running costs will fall to the General Fund. £50 000 has
recently been spent by the Housing Revenue Account on refurbishment works of the
Community Centre Building. The recent refurbishment works included: renovation of
the community lounge which was in a poor state; a hairdressing salon; renovation of

Page 16



the lavatories; refurbished kitchen and a new office space. Some minor works were
undertaken to the roof and fire escapes/ramps from building.

8. The Community Centre Building roof needs replacing within the next 2-3 years and a
general fund capital bid will be submitted in relation to this work.

9. To cover future liabilities a one off transfer of £25,000 will be made from the Housing
Revenue Account to the General Fund at the time of the transfer.

Conclusion:

To comply with legislation and accounting best practice, the Community Centre Building
and land shown on the Plan at Annexe 1, should be transferred from the Housing Revenue
Account to the General Fund Asset Register.

The proposed transfer will generate a rental income for the General Fund, however
maintenance/running costs of the property and future liabilities will fall to the General
Fund. The freehold ownership of the Community Centre Building remains with Waverley
Borough Council.

Recommendation

That the Executive recommends to Council that:

1)  Pursuant to section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972, the land outlined in blue
on the Plan at Annexe 1 at Rowland Road, Cranleigh, Surrey be transferred from the
Housing Revenue Account to the General Fund; and

2) The Chief Executive be authorised to execute a memorandum confirming the
appropriation

3) To cover future liabilities a one off transfer of £25,000 will be made from the Housing
Revenue Account to the General Fund at the time of the transfer.

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government
Ac
[...]
L Fund for specific purposes, which will then
be subject to Council approval following the usual scrutiny process.

5. Subject to an agreed threshold to be approved by Council, delegate to
the Executive the approval of Strategic CIL Fund spending after
consideration of the recommendations from the CIL Advisory Board.

Recommendation

That the Executive recommends to Council that:

The governance arrangements for the allocation and spending of Strategic CIL
receipts as set out in this report be approved.

A CIL Advisory Board is established, as set out in paragraph 19.

Strategic CIL receipts are held in a Strategic CIL Fund, to be allocated to
infrastructure identified in the Infrastructure Delivery Plan, in accordance with the
Regulation 123 List.

Delegated authority is given to the CIL Advisory Board to agree the detailed criteria
for the spending of Strategic CIL receipts and any proposals for allocating proportions
of the Strategic CIL Fund for specific purposes.

Delegated authority is given to the Executive to approve Strategic CIL Fund
spending, after consideration of the recommendations from the CIL Advisory Board.

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government
Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICERS:

Page 26



Name: Graeme Clark Telephone: 01483 523099

Strategic Director E-mail: graeme.clark@waverley.qov.uk
Fiona Cameron Telephone: 01483 523226

Democratic Services Manager E-mail: fiona.cameron@waverley.qov.uk
Elizabeth Sims Telephone: 01483 523193

Head of Planning Services E-mail: elizabeth.sims@waverley.qov.uk

Page 27


mailto:graeme.clark@waverley.gov.uk
mailto:fiona.cameron@waverley.gov.uk
mailto:elizabeth.sims@waverley.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE

4 DECEMBER 2018

Title:

PROPOSED PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - DOG FOULING
RESPONSE TO PUBLIC CONSULTATION

[Portfolio Holder: Clir Kevin Deanus, Clir Jenny 
[...]
ort sets out the Council’s draft HR Strategy for 2018 — 2023, which outlines our
plans within HR, Learning & Development, Recruitment and Payroll to recruit, develop and
retain staff, and to support them to work in ways to deliver council services in an effective
21st century council. The Executive is asked to approve the proposed Strategy.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

Having professional and qualified Council staff is key to delivering effective and efficient
council services. The new HR Strategy sets out how the council will recruit, develop and
retain staff, and complements the Corporate Strategy and the Priority themes of People,
Place and Prosperity.

Equality and Diversity Implications:

An Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out, and there are no Equality and
Diversity implications arising from the HR Strategy.

Financial Implications:

There are no direct financial implications of the Strategy.

Legal Implications:

There are no direct legal implications of the Strategy.

Background

1. The Council’s recently agreed new Corporate Strategy sets out a number of
ambitious plans for what the Council will achieve and how it will work as an
organisation. Staff are the Council’s biggest asset so the delivery of these ambitions
relies upon the effective recruitment, development and retention of staff is a crucial
part of delivering these plans.

2. Inline with recommendations arising from the 2016 Strategic Review, the Council’s
strategic, operational and learning and development HR functions were brought

Page 51



together into a single team earlier this year in order to provide a more rational and
customer-focused approach.

3. As well as drawing on the new corporate strategy, the strategy directly addresses
those areas for development picked up within the council’s recent Investors in People
report and the recent LGA planning peer review. It learns from a number of key data
sets, including the June 2018 Value for Mone
[...]
 Boundstone | St. Peter’'s Primary School, Leverton Hall, St. Peter’s Church,
and Farnham Beales Lane, Wrecclesham,

BL - Shortheath Farnham

AE - Catteshall Red Cross Centre, Godalming Godalming Unitarian Chapel,
Meadrow, Godalming

BD — Castle 2 United Reformed Church, South United Reformed Church, South
Street, Farnham Street, Farnham but if building
works prevent the site from being
used for polling, then Farnham
Town Council offices to be

designated.
LA — Cranleigh Cranleigh Band Room, Village Snoxhall Fields Youth Centre,
West Way, Cranleigh Knowle Lane, Cranleigh

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Executive agrees:

Page 75




1. to the use of Leverton Hall, St. Peter’'s Church, Beale Lane, Farnham as a polling
place instead of St. Peter’s Primary School;

2. to the use of Godalming Unitarian Chapel, Meadrow, Godalming as a polling place
instead of the Red Cross Centre, Wey Court, Godalming;

3. thatin the event no part of the United Reformed Church site is available for polling
use Farnham Town Council offices, South Street, Farnham be designated as a
temporary alternative venue;

4. to the use of Snoxhall Fields Youth Centre, Knowle Lane, Cranleigh as a polling
place instead of Cranleigh Band Room, Village Way, Cranleigh

5. that use of Potters Gate School as a temporary polling venue for the Farnham
Castle ward cease and that use of Farnham Memorial Hall as the previously
designated polling station re-commence.

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government
Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Tracey Stanbridge Telephone: 01483 523413
E-mail: tracey.stanbridge@waverley.gov.uk

Page 76



Agenda Item 13

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE

4 DECEMBER 2018

Title:
PROPERTY MATTER - BROADWATER PARK GOLF CLUB

[Portfolio Holder: Clir Ged Hall]
[Wards Affected: Godalming Farncombe and Catteshall]

Note pursuant to Section 100B(5) of the Local Government Act 1972

Annex
[...]
ing Matter - Request for Supplementary Estimate
	17 Property Matter - Lease extension



Minutes of the meeting

EXE 47/18

EXE 48/18

EXE 49/18

EXE 50/18

EXE 51/18

Executive 1
04.12.18

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE - 4 DECEMBER 2018

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING — 11 DECEMBER 2018

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present
CliIr Julia Potts (Chairman) Clir Jenny Else
Clir Ged Hall (Vice Chairman) Clir Carole King
Clir Andrew Bolton Clir Chris Storey
Clir Jim Edwards
Apologies

Clir Kevin Deanus
MINUTES (Agenda item 1)
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 October 2018 and the Special Meeting held

on 31 October 2018 were confirmed and signed as a correct record.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2)

Apologies for absence had been received from Clir Kevin Deanus.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)

There were no declarations of interest raised under this heading.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)

There were no questions from Members of the public.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)

There were no questions from Members.

PART | - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL

Background Papers

Unless specified under an individual item, there are no background papers (as
defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act 1972) relating to the
reports in Part | of these minutes.



Executive 2
04.12.18

EXE 52/18 REDEVELOPMENT OF LAND ADJACENT TO 85 AARONS HILL, GODALMING

AND 13 RYLE ROAD, FARNHAM (Agenda item 6)

52.1

52.2

52.3

52.4

Clir King, Portfolio Holder for Housing, explained that the Council had
previously obtained Government funding to deliver Starter Homes on the sites
in Godalming and Farnham. There had been a delay in the publication of
Starter Homes regulations, and Homes England had allowed the funding to be
used by the Council to delivery affordable rented housing on an alternative
site.

It was now proposed to develop the sites to provide 4 one-bedroom flats at
Aarons Hill and two one-bedroom flats at Ryle Road, with one being designed
for a wheelchair user. A planning application had been submitted for each site
and decisions were awaited.

The development of these sites was an excellent use of the land and the
proposals would provide one-bedroom flats for which there was a high
demand on the Council’s housing register.

The Executive RESOLVED to

RECOMMEND to Council that approves the allocation of funding from the New
Affordable Housing Reserve, as set out in (Exempt) Annexe 1 of the report, for
the development of land adjacent to 85 Aarons Hill, Godalming and 13 Ryle
Road, Farnham.

[Reason: to enable the Council to progress the development of land to provide
affordable homes for rent.]

EXE 53/18 COMMUNITY CENTRE BUILDING AND LAND, CRANLEIGH - TRANSFER FROM

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) TO GENERAL FUND (Agenda item 7)

53.1

Clir King introduced the report that proposed the transfer of the Community
Centre Building, Cranleigh from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) to the
General Fund. The Community Centre Building was no longer being used for
the “housing purposes” for which it was originally acquired under the Housing
Act 1985, and the transfer would comply with accounting best practice.

53.2 The General Fund would receive rental income from the property and take on

responsibility for managing and maintaining the property. A budget of £25,000
would be transferred from the HRA to the General Fund to allow for any future
liabilities.

53.3 The Executive RESOLVED to

RECOMMEND to Council that:

1) Pursuant to section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972, the land
outlined in blue on the Plan at Annexe 1 to the agenda report at Rowland
Road, Cranleigh, Surrey be transferred from the Housing Revenue
Account to the General Fund;



Executive 3
04.12.18

2) The Chief Executive be authorised to execute a memorandum confirming
the appropriation; and,

3) To cover future liabilities, a one off transfer of £25,000 be made from the
Housing Revenue Account to the General Fund at the time of the transfer.

[Reason: to comply with legislation and best accounting practice.]

EXE 54/18 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS
(Agenda item 8)

54.1 Clir Storey advised that following the Council’s adoption of the CIL Charging
Schedule on 31 October, it was important to start preparing for its
implementation from 1 March 2019. Whilst it was not expected that any
significant CIL income would be received within the first year of operation, it
was important to have in place the arrangements for allocating and spending
CIL receipts.

54.2 The proposed CIL Advisory Board would comprise three Executive Members
and four non-Executive Members, to ensure wide ownership of the
arrangements.

54.3 The Executive RESOLVED to
RECOMMEND to Council that:

1. The governance arrangements for the allocation and spending of Strategic
CIL receipts as set out in this report be approved.

2. A CIL Advisory Board is established, as set out in paragraph 19.

3. Strategic CIL receipts are held in a Strategic CIL Fund, to be allocated to
infrastructure identified in the Infrastructure Delivery Plan, in accordance
with the Regulation 123 List.

4. Delegated authority is given to the CIL Advisory Board to agree the
detailed criteria for the spending of Strategic CIL receipts and any
proposals for allocating proportions of the Strategic CIL Fund for specific
purposes.

5. Delegated authority is given to the Executive to approve Strategic CIL
Fund spending, after consideration of the recommendations from the CIL
Advisory Board.

[Reason: to establish arrangements for the allocation and spending of the
Community Infrastructure Levy in Waverley.]



Executive 4
04.12.18

EXE 55/18 PROPOSED PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER - DOG FOULING -
RESPONSE TO PUBLIC CONSULTATION (Agenda item 9)

EXE 56/18

55.1

55.2

55.3

55.4

55.5

CliIr Else updated the Executive on the response to the public consultation on
the proposed Public Space Protection Order in relation to dog fouling.

Dog fouling had been an issue for residents in Waverley and elsewhere in the
country for many years, caused by the irresponsible actions of a minority of
dog owners. The Anti-social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014
introduced new powers to deal with a wide range of anti-social behaviour
issues using fixed penalty notices as an alternative to court action. The
Council had consulted widely with residents, Town, Parish and the County
Council and a range of other organisations and received significant numbers
of responses. There was a clear indication from the responses that residents
regarded failing to clear up after a dog had fouled was a problem in Waverley
and that dog owners should clean up after their dog. There was overwhelming
support for the introduction of fixed penalty notices for those failing to do so.

It was recognised that there needed to be a balance between the rights of dog
owners and other residents and that there should be exemptions for those less
able dog owners. Exemptions from the requirement to clean up were therefore
included in the report along with a ‘reasonable excuse’ defence. The Order did
however also include a requirement to dispose of dog waste appropriately
after it has been cleared up, in response to the problem of bags of dog waste
being disposed of indiscriminately.

As with most other civil enforcement legislation, whilst the Order would apply
borough wide, enforcement of it would be intelligence led and targeted at
areas where the community was reporting that there were problems.
Enforcement could be carried out by a range of council officers with an
enforcement role and by the Police.

The Executive welcomed the proposals and RESOLVED to note the findings
of the public consultation, and

RECOMMEND to Council that the Public Space Protection Order No.1 (Dog
Fouling) be approved.

[Reason: to enable the Council to respond to anti-social and offensive dog-
fouling, which impacts on residents’ enjoyment of public spaces.]

THE ANIMAL WELFARE (LICENSING OF ACTIVITIES INVOLVING ANIMALS)

(ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2018 (Agenda item 10)

56.1

56.2

Clir Bolton advised the Executive that the Animal Welfare Act 2006 was
introduced to ensure that animals are not mistreated, and is the enabling Act
for the updated 2018 Regulations for Licensing of Activities Involving Animals.
The Regulations came into effect on 1 October 2018, and replaced a number
of previous licensing regimes in relation to animal establishments.

It was anticipated that most operators would be unlikely to have any significant
difficulties in complying with the new requirements. Whilst inspections may



EXE 57/18

EXE 58/18

Executive 5
04.12.18

initially take longer and in some cases be more frequent, premises of a higher
standard would be visited less frequently. Officers would receive further
training in order to enforce the new legislation.

56.3 A new fee structure was proposed to that would replace all existing fees and
charges for animal licences. The new fee structure was designed to recover
the costs of administration, inspection and regulation of the new regime.
Officers had worked with colleagues in other Surrey authorities to ensure
consistency over the levels of fees charged.

56.4 The Executive RESOLVED to note the new requirements relating to The
Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England)
Regulations 2018, and
RECOMMEND to Council that the proposed fee structure be adopted.

[Reason: The new fee structure will recover costs of the Council carrying out
its responsibilities under the new Regulations.]

PART Il - MATTERS OF REPORT

The background papers relating to the following items are as specified in the
reports included in the original agenda papers.

HR STRATEGY 2018-2023 (Agenda item 11)

57.1 The Leader introduced the HR Strategy for 2018 — 2023, which outlined the
Council’s approach to recruit, develop and retain staff, and to support them to
work in ways to deliver council services in an effective 21st century council.

57.2 As well as drawing on the ambitions of the new Corporate Strategy, the HR
Strategy directly addressed areas for development that had been identified in
the recent Investors in People report and the LGA planning peer review.

57.3 The Leader thanked the Value for Money & Customer Service Overview and
Scrutiny Committee for their contributions to the HR Strategy and commended
the new Strategy to the Executive.

57.4 The Executive RESOLVED that the HR strategy 2018-2023 be approved.

[Reason: to support the recruitment, development and retention of the
Council’s workforce.]

REVIEW OF PARTICULAR POLLING PLACES (Agenda item 12)

58.1 The Leader advised that representations had been received in relation to the
continued use of particular polling places. The polling places had been
reviewed and where possible alternative sites had been identified and site
visits undertaken to assess their suitability as polling stations. The Council was
keen to avoid using schools as polling places if at all possible due to the
disruption this caused, and it was pleasing the two of the proposals would see
polling moved away from school locations.



Executive 6
04.12.18

58.2 The Executive RESOLVED to approve the alternative arrangements for
particular polling places as set out below:

1.

to the use of Leverton Hall, St. Peter’'s Church, Beale Lane, Farnham as a
polling place instead of St. Peter’'s Primary School;

to the use of Godalming Unitarian Chapel, Meadrow, Godalming as a
polling place instead of the Red Cross Centre, Wey Court, Godalming;

that in the event no part of the United Reformed Church site is available
for polling use Farnham Town Council offices, South Street, Farnham be
designated as a temporary alternative venue;

to the use of Snoxhall Fields Youth Centre, Knowle Lane, Cranleigh as a
polling place instead of Cranleigh Band Room, Village Way, Cranleigh

that use of Potters Gate School as a temporary polling venue for the
Farnham Castle ward cease and that use of Farnham Memorial Hall as
the previously designated polling station re-commence.

[Reason: to agree alternative arrangements for particular polling places.]

EXE 59/18 PROPERTY MATTER - BROADWATER PARK GOLF CLUB (Agenda item 13)

59.1 Clir Hall commended to the Executive the proposal to grant a new lease to
Broadwater Park Golf Club, which would enable the Club to invest in the golf
course and address health and safety concerns relating to the site and provide
a long-term solution to underlying contamination issues.

59.2 The Executive RESOLVED that Officers be authorised to proceed with due
legal process to grant a new lease to the Broadwater Park Golf Club on the
terms proposed in Exempt Annexe 1 to the report.

[Reason: to grant a new lease to the golf club, which will enable investment in
the golf course and mitigate health and safety concerns about the site.]

EXE 60/18 PROPERTY MATTER - EASEMENT OF ACCESS TO RUMBEAMS, HORSHAM

ROAD, EWHURST (Agenda item 14)

60.1 The Executive RESOLVED to grant an easement of access to Rumbeams on
terms and conditions set out in (Exempt) Annexe 2 to the report, and subject
to the owners obtaining Commons consent; other terms and conditions to be
agreed with the Estates and Valuation Manager.

[Reason: to provide access for the owners to their property.]

EXE 61/18 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 15)

The Executive agreed that it would not be necessary to go into Exempt session to
consider the following agenda items.



Executive 7
04.12.18

EXE 62/18 PLANNING MATTER - REQUEST FOR SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE (Agenda
item 16)

62.1 The Executive RESOLVED to agree a Supplementary Estimate, of the amount
and for the purpose set out in the Exempt report.

[Reason: to agree a Supplementary Estimate in connection with a Planning Matter]

EXE 63/18 PROPERTY MATTER - LEASE EXTENSION (Agenda item 17)

63.1 The Executive RESOLVED that to agree a request for a lease extension in
response to a section 42 Notice under the Leasehold Reform, Housing and
Urban Development Act (1993) (as amended), as detailed in the Exempt
report.

[Reason: to agree a section 42 Notice request for a lease extension, under the

Leasehold Reform, Housing and Urban Development Act (1993) (as amended).]

The meeting commenced at 6.45 pm and concluded at 7.05 pm

Chairman



